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FIRST SCHEDULE 
Registration 

Date of Notice Reference No. 
18 December 1930 N.Z. Gazette, No. 90, 23 W. 1697. 

December 1930, p. 3908. 

SECOND SCHEDULE 
GISBORNE. LAND DISTRICT 

ALL those pieces of land described and situated as follows: 
A. R. P. Being 
4 2 0·4 Opape 3c Papakainga, Block V, Waiawa Survey 

District. 
0 0 15 Opape 3J No. 1 Papakainga, Block V, Waiawa 

Survey District. 
Dated at Wellington this 25th day of October 1966. 
For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs: 

B. E. SOUTER, 
Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs. 

(M.A. 63/41, 63/41A; D.O. M.A. 10) 

South Auckland Education Board-Election of Member 

PURSUANT to the Education Boards Administration Regula­
tions 1965, it is hereby notified that the result ,of the poll 
for the election of a member to fill the extraordinary vacancy 
in the No. 15 Mount Maunganui-Te Puke Ward of the 
Education Board of the iDistrict ,of South Auckland, was as 
follows: 

Votes 
Muir, Thomas Henry ...... 50 
Nettlingham, Alfred Egbert 74 (elected) 

Total number of valid votes recorded 124 
Number of votes rejected as informal 1 

K. C. M. COCKERILL, Returning Officer. 
Hamilton, 17 August 1966. 

Reserve Bank of New Zealand 

PURSUANT to section 33 of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand 
Act 1964, the Reserve Bank, acting with the approval of the 
Minister of Finance, hereby gives notice that as at the close 
of business on Monday, 31 October 1966, and until further 
notice, balances to be maintained in the Reserve Bank by each 
trading bank shall be equal to an amount which, when added 
to that bank's holdings of Reserve Bank notes as disclosed 
in that bank's latest available weekly return of Banking 
Statistics under the Statistics Act 1955, will be not less than 
the aggregate of: 14 percent of that bank's demand deposits 
in New Zealand plus 3 percent of that bank's time deposits 
in New Zealand (excluding wool retention deposits) as shown 
in the last preceding monthly return furnished by that bank 
in accordance with section 31 of the Reserve Bank of New 
Zealand Act 1964. 

The balances to be maintained as aforesaid shall be exclu­
sive of any balance held by a trading bank in its wool 
retention or special fund account at the Reserve Bank. 

Wellington, 27 October 1966. 
G. WILSON, Governor. 

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND 

STATEMENT OF AsSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE REsERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 
WEDNESDAY, 26 OCTOBER 1966 

Liabilities 
Notes in Circulation 
Demand deposits­

(a) State 
(b) Banks .. 
(c) Marketing accounts 
(d) Other .. 

Time deposits .. 
Liabilities in currencies other 

currency-
(a) Demand 
(b) Time 

Other liabilities 
Capital accounts-

( a) General Reserve Fund 
(b) Other reserves 

than New Zealand 
£ 

153,187 
12,024,048 

1,500,000 
6,915,275 

£ 
80,320,988 

13,273,154 
30,955,991 

1,930,419 
28,477,581 

12,177,235 
1,812,129 

8,415,275 

Assets 
Gold 
Overseas assets-

( a) Current accounts and short-term 
bills .. 

(b) Investments .. 

New Zealand coin 
Discounts 
Advances-

(a) To the State (including Treasury 
bills) . . . . 

(b) To marketing accounts 
(c) Other advances 

Investments in New Zealand­
(a) N.Z. Government securities 
(b) Other 

Other assets 

£ 
30,568,371 
13,191,099 

50,107,351 
42,259,919 

3,195,563 

35,113,273 
73,750 

£ 
140,808 

43,759,470 
211,185 

95,562,833 

35,187,023 
2,501,453 

£177,362,772 £177,362,772 

M. R. HUTTON, Deputy Chief Accountant. 

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936 

PuRsuANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under: 

Authority for Enactment Short Title or Subject-matter SeriaJ 
Number 

Date 
of 

Enactment 

Price 
(Postage 

Free) 
Section 39 (1) of the Plumbers and Gas- Sanitary Plumbing (Exemption) Notice 1966 1966/188 13/10/66 6d. (5c) 

fitters Registration Act 1964 
Stock Act 1908 Stock Diseases Order 1966 1966/189 2/11/66 6d. (5c) 
Stock Act 1908 Cattle Brucellosis Control Regulations 1966 1966/190 2/11/66 6d. (5c) 

Copies can be purchased from the Government Publications Bookshops-comer of Rutland and Lome Streets (P.O. Box 5344), Auckland; 
Investment House, Alma Street (P.O. Box 857), Hamilton; Mulgrave Street (Private Bag), Wellington; 130 Oxford Terrace (P.O. Box 
1721), Christchurch; comer of Water and Bond Streets (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may 
be ordered by quoting serial number. 

R. E. OWEN, Government Printer. 
C 


