FIRST SCHEDULE

Registration Date of Notice Reference 18 December 1930 N.Z. Gazette, No. 90, 2 December 1930, p. 3908. 23 W. 1697.

SECOND SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described and situated as follows: Being A. R. P.

2 0.4 Opape 3c Papakainga, Block V, Waiawa Survey

District.
Opape 31 No. 1 Papakainga, Block V, Waiawa 0 0 15 Survey District.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of October 1966. For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs:

B. E. SOUTER, Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. 63/41, 63/41A; D.O. M.A. 10)

South Auckland Education Board-Election of Member

PURSUANT to the Education Boards Administration Regulations 1965, it is hereby notified that the result of the poll for the election of a member to fill the extraordinary vacancy in the No. 15 Mount Maunganui—Te Puke Ward of the Education Board of the District of South Auckland, was as follows:

	Votes
Muir, Thomas Henry Nettlingham, Alfred Egbert	50 74 (elected)
Total number of valid votes record-	ed 124
Number of votes rejected as inform	nal 1
K. C. M. COCKER	RILL, Returning Officer.
Hamilton, 17 August 1966.	

Reserve Bank of New Zealand

Pursuant to section 33 of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1964, the Reserve Bank, acting with the approval of the Minister of Finance, hereby gives notice that as at the close of business on Monday, 31 October 1966, and until further notice, balances to be maintained in the Reserve Bank by each trading bank shall be equal to an amount which, when added to that bank's holdings of Reserve Bank notes as disclosed in that bank's latest available weekly return of Banking Statistics under the Statistics Act 1955, will be not less than the aggregate of: 14 percent of that bank's demand deposits in New Zealand plus 3 percent of that bank's time deposits in New Zealand (excluding wool retention deposits) as shown in the last preceding monthly return furnished by that bank in accordance with section 31 of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1964.

The balances to be maintained as aforesaid shall be exclusive of any balance held by a trading bank in its wool retention or special fund account at the Reserve Bank.

G. WILSON, Governor.

Wellington, 27 October 1966.

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON WEDNESDAY, 26 OCTOBER 1966

Liabi	ilities	£	Assets			£	
Notes in Circulation		80,320,988	Gold				140,808
Demand deposits—			Overseas assets—				·
(a) State		13,273,154	(a) Current acco	unts and short-	term	£	
(b) Banks		30,955,991	bills			30,568,371	
(c) Marketing accounts .		1,930,419	(b) Investments			13,191,099	
(d) Other		28,477,581					43,759,470
Time deposits		••	New Zealand coin				211,185
Liabilities in currencies other t	than New Zealand		Discounts				••
currency—	£		Advances—				
(a) Demand	153,187		(a) To the State	(including Treat	asury		
(b) Time	. 12,024,048		bills)			50,107,351	
, ,		12,177,235	(b) To marketing	g accounts		42,259,919	
Other liabilities		1,812,129	(c) Other advan	ces		3,195,563	
Capital accounts—		, ,	()				95,562,833
(a) General Reserve Fund .	. 1,500,000		Investments in Ne	w Zealand—			. , ,
(b) Other reserves	6,915,275		(a) N.Z. Govern	ment securities		35,113,273	
(-,		8,415,275	à s o a	••	• •	73,750	
			(-)	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			35,187,023
			Other assets			••	2,501,453
	-	£177,362,772				•	£177,362,772
	-	5177,502,772					1177,302,772

M. R. HUTTON, Deputy Chief Accountant.

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

Pursuant to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment				Short Title or Subject-matter	Serial Number	Date of Enactment	Price (Postage Free)	
Section 39 (1) of the Plumbers and Gas- fitters Registration Act 1964			Gas-	Sanitary Plumbing (Exemption) Notice 1966	1966/188	13/10/66	6d. (5c)	
Stock Act 1908 Stock Act 1908	•••		• •	Stock Diseases Order 1966 Cattle Brucellosis Control Regulations 1966		1966/189 1966/190	2/11/66 2/11/66	6d. (5c) 6d. (5c)

Copies can be purchased from the Government Publications Bookshops—corner of Rutland and Lorne Streets (P.O. Box 5344), Auckland; Investment House, Alma Street (P.O. Box 857), Hamilton; Mulgrave Street (Private Bag), Wellington; 130 Oxford Terrace (P.O. Box 1721), Christchurch; corner of Water and Bond Streets (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.